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Read all instructions prior to installing product. 
Refer to manufacturers safety instructions when operating any tools.

To register your product, please visit: barretteoutdoorliving.com
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40 - 80 Tooth Wood Caps  
Saw Blade
Miter, Chop or Circle Saw
1/8", 1/4" Drill Bits
Variable Speed Drill
Framing Square
Ear Protection
Safety Glasses
Tape Measure
1/4" Driver
Level
Pencil
Tape
Spline Roller
Metal File (Optional)

TOOLS/MATERIALS NEEDED:BEFORE YOU BEGIN:

• Inspect all component parts for familiarity

• Before cutting any component, know its use –  
 “measure twice and cut once”

• Review all local screen enclosure  
 building codes

• The included fasteners are for  
 installation into wood.

WARNING:
• Improper installation of this product can result in personal injury. Always wear safety goggles when 

cutting, drilling and assembling the product.
• Incorrect installation may cause harm to the product or individual.

NOTICE:
• DO NOT attempt to assemble the kit if parts are missing or damaged. 
• DO NOT return the product to the store. For assistance or replacement parts call: 1-877-265-2220.

Screen Room Components:
Description

Fiberglass Screen

Fasteners: 2", 3/4" ST

1" x 2" Open Back

2" x 2" Post

Capri Clip

Spline

To obtain and review a copy of the warranty please visit barretteoutdoorliving.com.  
You may also contact us at 1-877-265-2220 or email CS.outdoorliving@barretteoutdoorliving.com.

Fiberglass Screen

Fasteners: 2", 3/4" ST

1" x 2" Open Back

2" x 2" Post

Capri Clip

Spline

Screen Room 
Components: 

1  Fiberglass Screen

2  Fasteners:
   2”
   3/4" ST

3  1"x2" Open Back

4  2"x2" Post 

5  Capri Clip

6  Spline

Mid-Am
Screen Enclosure 

Instructions 
Building STyle & SaFeTy FOr yOur liFe

Tool Checklist 

1 40 - 80 tooth wood caps 
 saw blade

2 Miter, chop or circ. saw

3 1/8", 1/4" drill bits

4 Variable speed drill

5 Framing square

6 ear protection

7 Safety glasses

8 Tape measure

9 1/4" driver

10 level

11 Pencil

12 Tape

13 Spline roller

14  Metal file (optional)

Concrete or block installations 
may require additional tools 
(hammer drill, masonry bits)
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Please check all screen component 
deliveries against packing slips. 

Call 660-998-4394 with any 
discrepancies within 72 hours.

	 •  inspect all component parts for familiarity
	 •		 Before	cutting any component, know its use – 
  “measure twice and cut once”
	 •		 Review	all	local	screen	enclosure	building	codes
	 •		 The	included	fasteners	are	for	
  installation into wood.

1

2

3

4

5

6

11 12

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
For questions or comments contact Mid-am Building Supply 
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Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit 
horizontally at the top of your opening. Face 
screw in place using the appropriate fastener, 
every 18" (Fig. 1):

 a. 2" SMS for wood

 b. 21/4" Tapcon for concrete

 c. 3" SMS for stucco

NOTE: Make sure the spline groove is facing 
the desired direction. We recommend facing the 
screen in for elevated enclosures.

Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit 
vertically at both sides of your opening. Face 
screw in place using the appropriate fastener 
every 18" (Fig. 2).

Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit 
horizontally at the bottom of your opening. Face 
screw in place using the appropriate fastener 
every 18" (Fig. 3).

Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally 
at the desired chair rail height. Usually 42" 
for commercial properties, or parallel with the 
existing guardrail top rail (Fig. 4).

Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) 
Capri Clips and (8) 3/4" self tapping fasteners  
(Fig. 5).

TIP: If your opening does not require 2"x2" 
supports, simultaneously cutting the top and 
bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 
the side lengths reduces installation times.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:

 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 1

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:

 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 2

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:
 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:
 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 3

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:

 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 4

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:

 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:

 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:
 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:
 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Installing the Screen into the Opening

Starting in the middle of the top 1" x 2" roll the spline and screen into the channel 
towards both corners. Now that the top is done, complete both sides, then proceed to 
roll the bottom.

NOTE: As the spline locks into place your screen should become tight.  
If necessary pull out spline and restart process until you achieve the desired look  
and screen tautness.

7.

Test Rolling the Flat Spline into the  
Screen Track:

Cut a 6" piece of spline. Using your fingers, push 
the flat side of the spline into the deeper edge of 
spline channel (without any screen).

Now practice rolling the spline roller tool  
to “lock” the spline into the spline channel.  
See illustrations (Fig. 6).  

6.

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:
 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:
 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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ENCEINTE GRILLAGÉE 
ENCLOSUREMC  

Lire toutes les instructions avant d’installer le produit.
Consulter les consignes de sécurité du fabricant avant d’utiliser des outils.

Pour enregistrer le produit, visiter : barretteoutdoorliving.com

Instructions d’installation
English ...................................................................................1

Français .................................................................................6

Español ................................................................................11



7

Lame de scie à bois de 40 à 
80 dents
Scie à onglets, scie à 
découper ou scie circulaire
Forets de 1/8 po (3,2 mm) et 1/4 
po (6 mm)
Perceuse à vitesse variable
Équerre de charpentier
Protecteurs d’oreilles
Lunettes de sécurité
Ruban à mesurer
Tournevis 1/4 po (6 mm)
Niveau
Crayon
Ruban adhésif
Rouleau à cannelures
Lime métallique (facultatif)

OUTILS/MATÉRIAUX 
NÉCESSAIRES :

AVANT DE COMMENCER :

• Inspecter tous les composants pour s’assurer  
 de leur conformité.

• Avant de couper un composant, il faut  
 connaître son utilisation et partir du principe  
 « qu’il vaut mieux mesurer deux fois et couper  
 une seule fois ».

• Examiner tous les codes de construction  
 locaux pour les enceintes grillagées.

• Les attaches fournies sont destinées à être  
 fixées au bois.

AVERTISSEMENT :
• Une mauvaise installation du produit peut causer des blessures. Toujours porter des lunettes de 

sécurité lors de la coupe, du perçage et de l’assemblage du produit.
• Une installation incorrecte est susceptible de causer des dommages au produit ou des blessures  

aux personnes.

AVIS :
• NE PAS tenter d’assembler le kit s’il y a des pièces endommagées ou manquantes. 
• NE PAS retourner le produit au magasin. Pour obtenir de l’aide ou des pièces de remplacement, 

composer le 1-877-265-2220.

Composants du la salle grillagé :
Description

Grillage en fibre de verre

Attaches de 2 po (50 mm) et 3/4 po  
(19 mm) en acier inoxydable

Profilé à dos ouvert 1 po x 2 po  
(25 mm x 50 mm)

Poteau 2 po x 2 po (50 mm x 50 mm)

Clip Capri

Cannelure

Pour obtenir et examiner une copie de la garantie, visiter barretteoutdoorliving.com. On peut également nous 
contacter par téléphone au 1-877-265-2220 ou par courriel à Cs.outdoorliving@ barretteoutdoorliving.com.

Grillage en fibre de verre

Profilé à dos ouvert 1 po x 2 po (25 mm x 50 mm)

Poteau 2 po x 2 po (50 mm x 50 mm)

Clip Capri

Cannelure

Screen Room 
Components: 

1  Fiberglass Screen

2  Fasteners:
   2”
   3/4" ST

3  1"x2" Open Back

4  2"x2" Post 

5  Capri Clip

6  Spline

Mid-Am
Screen Enclosure 

Instructions 
Building STyle & SaFeTy FOr yOur liFe

Tool Checklist 

1 40 - 80 tooth wood caps 
 saw blade

2 Miter, chop or circ. saw

3 1/8", 1/4" drill bits

4 Variable speed drill

5 Framing square

6 ear protection

7 Safety glasses

8 Tape measure

9 1/4" driver

10 level

11 Pencil

12 Tape

13 Spline roller

14  Metal file (optional)

Concrete or block installations 
may require additional tools 
(hammer drill, masonry bits)

1

13

15

17

19

13

2

24

26

28

10

14

Please check all screen component 
deliveries against packing slips. 

Call 660-998-4394 with any 
discrepancies within 72 hours.

	 •  inspect all component parts for familiarity
	 •		 Before	cutting any component, know its use – 
  “measure twice and cut once”
	 •		 Review	all	local	screen	enclosure	building	codes
	 •		 The	included	fasteners	are	for	
  installation into wood.

1

2

3

4

5

6

11 12

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
For questions or comments contact Mid-am Building Supply 

660.998.4394 MID-AM SCREEN ENCLOSURES
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Attaches de 2 po (50 mm) et 3/4 po  
(19 mm) en acier inoxydable
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Mesurer et couper un profilé à dos ouvert de 1 
po x 2 po (25 mm x 50 mm) pour qu’il s’adapte 
horizontalement au haut de l’ouverture. Visser la 
pièce en place à l’aide des attaches appropriées 
à intervalles de 18 po (45,7 cm) (Fig. 1) :

 a. Vis à tôle de 2 po (50 mm) pour le bois

 b. Vis Tapcon de 2-1/4 po (57,2 mm) pour  
      le béton

 c. Vis à tôle de 3 po (76,2 mm) pour le stuc

NOTE : S’assurer que la rainure de la cannelure 
est orientée dans la direction souhaitée. Il est 
recommandé d’orienter le grillage vers l’intérieur 
pour les enceintes surélevées.

Mesurer et couper un profilé à dos ouvert de  
1 po x 2 po (25 mm x 50 mm) pour qu’il s’adapte 
verticalement de chaque côté de l’ouverture. 
Visser la pièce en place à l’aide des attaches 
appropriées à intervalles de 18 po (45,7 cm)  
(Fig. 2).

Mesurer et couper un profilé à dos ouvert de  
1 po x 2 po (25 mm x 50 mm) pour qu’il s’adapte 
horizontalement au bas de l’ouverture. Visser la 
pièce en place à l’aide des attaches appropriées 
à intervalles de 18 po (45,7 cm) (Fig. 3).

Mesurer et couper un poteau de 2 po x 2 po (50 
mm x 50 mm) pour qu’il s’adapte horizontalement 
à la hauteur de cimaise de protection souhaitée, 
habituellement 42 po (106,7 cm) pour les 
propriétés commerciales, ou parallèlement à la 
main courante d’une rampe existante (Fig. 4).

Fixer la cimaise de 2 po x 2 po (50 mm x 50 mm) 
en place à l’aide de (2) clips Capri et de (8) vis 
autotaraudeuses de 3/4 po (19 mm) (Fig. 5).

CONSEIL : Si l’ouverture ne nécessite pas 
de supports de 2 po x 2 po (50 mm x 50 mm), 
la coupe simultanée des parties supérieure et 
inférieure, puis des parties latérales, permet de 
réduire le temps d’installation.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:

 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 1
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 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  
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 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 2

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:
 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:
 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 3

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 
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 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:

 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 4

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete
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 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.
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Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco
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4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:
 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:
 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 
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Installation du grillage dans l’ouverture

En commençant au milieu de la partie supérieure de 1 po x 2 po (25 mm x 50 
mm), enrouler la cannelure et le grillage dans le canal en direction des deux coins. 
Maintenant que la partie supérieure est terminée, compléter les deux côtés, puis 
procéder à l’enroulement de la partie inférieure.

NOTE : Au fur et à mesure que la cannelure s’enclenche, le grillage doit se resserrer. 
Au besoin, retirer la cannelure et recommencer le processus jusqu’à ce que vous 
obteniez l’aspect et la tension désirés du grillage.

7.

Essai de roulage de la cannelure plate dans le 
rail de l’écran :

Couper un morceau de cannelure de 6 po (152,4 
mm). Avec les doigts, pousser le côté plat de la 
cannelure dans le bord le plus profond du canal 
de cannelure (sans grillage).

Maintenant, on doit s’entraîner à faire rouler 
le rouleau à cannelures pour « sécuriser » la 
cannelure dans le canal de cannelure.
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Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:
 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:
 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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CERCA DE MALLA  
ENCLOSURE™

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de la instalación del producto.

Consulte las instrucciones de seguridad del fabricante cuando se vaya a utilizar 
alguna herramienta.

Para registrar su producto, visite: barretteoutdoorliving.com

Instrucciones de instalación
English ...................................................................................1

Français .................................................................................6

Español ................................................................................11
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Hoja de sierra para chapa de 
madera de 40 - 80 dientes
Sierra de inglete, de corte 
transversal o de corte circular
Broca de 1/8" (0.32 cm),  
1/4" (0.64 cm)
Taladro de velocidad variable
Escuadra de encuadre
Protección para oídos
Gafas protectoras
Cinta de medir
Desarmador de 1/4" (0.64 cm)
Nivelador
Lápiz
Cinta
Rodillo estriado
Lima metálica (opcional)

HERRAMIENTAS/MATERIALES 
NECESARIOS:

ANTES DE COMENZAR:

• Inspeccione todos los componentes para  
 familiarizarse con ellos.

• Antes de cortar cualquier componente,  
 conozca su uso: “mida dos veces y corte  
 una vez”.

• Revise todos los códigos locales de  
 construcción de cerca de malla.

• Las sujeciones incluidas son para instalación  
 en madera.

ADVERTENCIA:
• La instalación incorrecta de este producto puede provocar lesiones personales. Utilice siempre gafas 

protectoras cuando corte, taladre y ensamble el producto.
• La instalación incorrecta puede causar daños al producto o a su persona.

AVISO:
• NO intente armar el kit si faltan piezas o están dañadas.  
• NO devuelva el producto a la tienda. Para obtener ayuda o partes de repuesto llame al:  

1-877-265-2220.

Componentes de los  
sala de malla:
Descripción

Malla de fibra de vidrio

Sujeciones: autorroscantes de  
2" (5.08 cm), 3/4" (1.91 cm)

Parte posterior abierta de  
1" (2.54 cm) x 2" (5.08 cm)

Poste de 2" (5.08 cm) x 2" (5.08 cm)

Clip Capri

Tira estriada

Para adquirir y revisar una copia de la garantía, visite barretteoutdoorliving.com. También puede comunicarse con 
nosotros al 1-877-265-2220 o por correo electrónico a CS.outdoorliving@barretteoutdoorliving.com.

Malla de fibra de vidrio

Sujeciones: autorroscantes de  
2" (5.08 cm), 3/4" (1.91 cm)

Parte posterior abierta de  
1" (2.54 cm) x 2" (5.08 cm)

Poste de 2" (5.08 cm) x 2" (5.08 cm)

Clip Capri

Tira estriada

Screen Room 
Components: 

1  Fiberglass Screen

2  Fasteners:
   2”
   3/4" ST

3  1"x2" Open Back

4  2"x2" Post 

5  Capri Clip

6  Spline

Mid-Am
Screen Enclosure 

Instructions 
Building STyle & SaFeTy FOr yOur liFe

Tool Checklist 

1 40 - 80 tooth wood caps 
 saw blade

2 Miter, chop or circ. saw

3 1/8", 1/4" drill bits

4 Variable speed drill

5 Framing square

6 ear protection

7 Safety glasses

8 Tape measure

9 1/4" driver

10 level

11 Pencil

12 Tape

13 Spline roller

14  Metal file (optional)

Concrete or block installations 
may require additional tools 
(hammer drill, masonry bits)

1

13

15

17

19

13

2

24

26

28

10

14

Please check all screen component 
deliveries against packing slips. 

Call 660-998-4394 with any 
discrepancies within 72 hours.

	 •  inspect all component parts for familiarity
	 •		 Before	cutting any component, know its use – 
  “measure twice and cut once”
	 •		 Review	all	local	screen	enclosure	building	codes
	 •		 The	included	fasteners	are	for	
  installation into wood.

1

2

3

4

5

6

11 12

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
For questions or comments contact Mid-am Building Supply 

660.998.4394 MID-AM SCREEN ENCLOSURES
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Mida y corte la parte posterior abierta de 1" 
(2.54 cm) x 2" (5.08 cm) para que se ajuste 
horizontalmente a la parte superior de su 
abertura. Atornille la cara en su lugar utilizando la 
fijación adecuada, cada 18" (45.72 cm) (Figura 1):

 a. SMS de 2" (5.08 cm) para madera

 b. Anclaje Tapcon para concreto de  
      21/4" (13.35 cm)

 c. SMS de 3" para estuco

NOTA: Asegúrese de que la ranura estriada 
esté orientada en la dirección deseada. 
Recomendamos orientar la pantalla hacia 
adentro en los recintos elevados.

Mida y corte la parte posterior abierta de 1" 
(2.54 cm) x 2" (5.08 cm) para que se ajuste 
verticalmente a ambos lados de la abertura. 
Atornille la cara en su lugar utilizando la fijación 
adecuada, cada 18" (45.72 cm) (Figura 2).

Mida y corte la parte posterior abierta de 1" 
(2.54 cm) x 2" (5.08 cm) para que se ajuste 
horizontalmente a la parte inferior de su abertura. 
Atornille la cara en su lugar utilizando la fijación 
adecuada, cada 18" (45.72 cm) (Figura 3).

Mida y corte los postes de 2" (5.08 cm) x 2" 
(5.08 cm) para que se ajusten horizontalmente 
a la altura deseada del protector de pared. 
Normalmente 42" (86.36 cm) para propiedades 
comerciales, o en paralelo con la parte superior 
del barandal existente (Figura 4).

Fije el protector de pared de 2" (5,08 cm) x 2" 
(5,08 cm) en su sitio utilizando (2) clips Capri y  
(8) tornillos autorroscantes de 3/4" (1.91 cm)  
(Figura 5).

CONSEJO: Si su abertura no requiere  
soportes de 2" (5,08 cm) x 2" (5,08 cm), el  
corte simultáneo en las longitudes superior 
e inferior y luego en las laterales reduce los 
tiempos de instalación.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:

 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

1
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7

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 1

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:

 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 2

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:
 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:
 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!

Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri
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Support Line: 660.998.4394
7am to 5pm CST Mon-Fri

Fig. 3

Madden Screen Instructions 

1. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the TOP of your  

 opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener, every 18": 

   a.  2" SMS for wood

   b.  2 ¼" Tapcon for concrete

   c.  3" SMS for stucco

2. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit vertically at BOTH SIDES 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate 

 fastener every 18".

3. Measure and cut 1" x 2" open back to fit horizontally at the BOTTOM 

 of your opening.  Face screw in place using the appropriate fastener 

 every 18".

4. Measure and cut 2" x 2" Post fit horizontally at the desired chair rail  

 height. usually 42" for commercial properties, or parallel with the 

 existing guardrail top rail. 

 

5. Secure the chair rail 2" x 2" into place using (2) Capri Clips 

 and (8) ¾" self tapping fasteners.

 TIP:  if your opening does not require 2"x2" supports, simultaneously  

 cutting the top and bottom lengths and then simultaneously cutting 

 the side lengths reduces installation times.

6.  TEST ROLLING THE FLAT SPLINE INTO THE SCREEN TRACK:

 Cut a 6" piece of spline. using your fingers, push the flat side of the   

 spline into the deeper edge of spline channel (without any screen).  

 now practice rolling the spline roller tool to “lock” the spline into the  

 spline channel.  See illustrations.

7.  INSTALLING THE SCREEN INTO THE OPENING:

 Starting in the middle of the top 1"x2" roll the spline and screen 

 into the channel towards both corners.   now that the top is done, 

 complete both sides, then proceed to roll the bottom

 Note: as the spline locks into place your screen should become 

 tight. if necessary pull out spline and restart process until you 

 achieve the desired look and screen tautness.

Installation complete!
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Instalación de la malla en la abertura

Comenzando en el centro de la parte superior de 1" (2.54 cm) x 2" (5.08 cm), enrolle la 
tira estriada y la malla en el canal hacia ambas esquinas. Ahora que la parte superior 
está terminada, complete ambos lados y proceda a enrollar la parte inferior.

NOTA: A medida que la tira ranurada se fija en su sitio, la malla debe quedar tensa. Si 
es necesario, quite la tira ranurada y reinicie el proceso hasta que logre el aspecto y la 
tensión de malla deseados.

7.

Pruebe enrollar la tira estriada plana en el 
carril de la malla:

Corte una pieza de 6" (15.24 cm) de tira estriada. 
Utilizando sus dedos, empuje el lado plano de la 
tira ranurada dentro del borde más profundo del 
canal de la tira estriada (sin malla).

Ahora practique haciendo rodar la herramienta de 
rodillo estriado para "bloquear" la tira estriada en 
el canal estriado. Vea las ilustraciones (Figura 6).

6.
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